
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY-DOUGHERTY COUNTY 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 15, 2019 MEETING 
 

(Open Session) 
 
Attendees: 
 
Authority Board Members: Fred Ghiglieri, Joel Callins, Dr. Kathy Hudson, Dr. Michael Laslie, Glenn 
Singfield, Sr., Dr. Tania Smith, and Nyota Tucker   
 
Authority Legal Counsel: Tommy Coleman 
 
Those Present on Behalf of Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital, Inc.: Joe Austin, Dawn Benson, Jessica 
Castle, Brian Church, Lori Jenkins, Dr. Steven Kitchen, Felicia Lewis, Dr. Evelyn Olenick, Ben Roberts, 
Scott Steiner, Audrey Wilson 
 
Absent Authority Members:  Clinton Johnson, Ferrell Moultrie 
 
Open Meeting and Establish a Quorum: 
 
Chair Ghiglieri called the meeting to order at 7:30am in the Willson Board Room at Phoebe Putney 
Memorial Hospital.  Mr. Ghiglieri thanked all Members for their attendance and participation and he 
observed that a quorum was present. 
 
Approval of the Agenda: 
 
The proposed Agenda had been previously provided to the Authority Members and a motion to adopt 
the proposed Agenda for the meeting was made by Dr. Kathy Hudson and seconded by Dr. Tania Smith.  
A copy of the Agenda as adopted is attached. 
 
Approval of the Minutes: 
 
The proposed Minutes of the May 16, 2019 open session meeting of the Authority had likewise been 
provided to Members prior to this meeting and the same were considered for approval.  Ms. Nyota 
Tucker made a motion and Mr. Joel Callins seconded the motion, to approve the Minutes as previously 
provided.  The motion passed unanimously by vote of all Members. 
 
Community Health Needs Assessment: 
 
Ms. Lori Jenkins presented the Community Health Needs Assessment (CHNA) Priorities for 2020-2022.  
She stated that community benefits are programs or activities that provide treatment and/or promote 
health and healing as a response to identified community needs.  Ms. Jenkins reported on the four 
major health issues facing our community today:  improving birth outcomes and reproductive 
responsibility; preventing and maintaining diabetes; cancer; and behavioral health and addictive disease 
advocacy.  Discussion ensued. 
 
 



Financial Reports: 
 
Brian Church, CFO of PPMH, Inc., presented and reviewed an interim financial report for the Authority’s 
current fiscal year through June 30, 2019 and a Proposed 2020 Budget for the Authority.  Copies of the 
Authority’s Financial Statements as presented by Mr. Church and the 2020 Proposed Budget are 
attached.  Mr. Church presented the FY2020 Operating and Capital Budget for the Hospital.  A motion 
was made by Dr. Tania Smith, seconded by Dr. Kathy Hudson to approve the 2020 Budget for the 
Authority.  The motion passed unanimously by vote of all Members. 
 
PPMH, Inc. CEO and Operational Reports: 
 
Joe Austin, EVP / COO of the Hospital and Health System, provided an operational report which included 
an update on Level II Trauma Center designation.  He reported a trauma surgeon, manager, and registar 
have been hired and a program development consultant has been engaged.  Dr. Evelyn Olenick reported 
on the recent nurse recruitment retreat and the International Nurse Program.  The Members engaged 
Dr. Olenick in discussion and questions regarding nurse recruitment.  Mr. Austin also presented Inside 
Phoebe with Ben Roberts videos on anterior hip replacement, Phoebe’s Primary Care Clinics, and the 
Watchman procedure.  A copy of Mr. Austin’s presentation is attached. 
 
Dr. Steve Kitchen, Chief Medical Officer of the Hospital, provided a report on High Reliability 
Organizations (HRO) and noted that Healthcare Performance Improvement (HPI) has been engaged to 
implement the process.  He reported that HPI’s approach is to use time tested methods and practices of 
HROs in nuclear power, aviation, and manufacturing to reduce serious safety events.  The Members 
engaged Dr. Kitchen in discussion and questions.  A copy of Dr. Kitchen’s presentation is attached. 
 
Mr. Church reported that changes to Phoebe’s website, as requested by the Members at their April 18, 
2019 training class, have not been implemented due to upcoming requirements of House Bill 321.  Mr. 
Church reviewed the items, as required by HB 321 as of October 31, 2019, each hospital must post on its 
website.  He also reported changes to the Rural Hospital Tax Credit are also part of the bill. 
 
Ms. Audrey Wilson, Chief Compliance Officer for the Hospital and Health System, provided information 
on the Open Payments database, which is a national transparency program that collects and publishes 
information about financial relationships between the health care industry and providers.  These 
relationships may involve payments to providers for research, meals, travel, gifts, or speaking fees.  Ms. 
Wilson noted the purpose of the program is to provide the public with a more transparent healthcare 
system. 
 
Training Ad Hoc Committee Summary Recommendation to Formulize Future Training: 
 
Mr. Callins reported that Members were asked to submit ideas on what would trigger the next training 
session to the ad hoc committee members for discussion and approval at today’s meeting.   He made a 
motion that when three new board members are onboarding or when the Members have gone five (5) 
years without training then an agenda item would be added to the meeting to discuss the need for a 
training session.  Ms. Tucker asked if training could occur if an issue arises or at the request of a 
Member.  Mr. Callins amended his motion to include Ms. Tucker’s request.  The motion was seconded 
by Mr. Glenn Singfield and the motion passed unanimously by vote of all Members. 
 
 



Lease Analysis Ad Hoc Committee Report: 
 
Chair Ghiglieri and Ms. Tucker provided an update on Authority benchmarking and noted that compared 
to other Hospital Authorities, what is on the HAADC’s website is excellent.  Ms. Tucker also reported 
they could not find a standard time frame for a regular lease analysis.  She commended Phoebe 
leadership for providing information at each meeting but noted the Authority needs an independent, 
objective lease analysis review that covers cost, quality, and safety.  Ms. Tucker further stated a lease 
analysis is not the recommendation from this committee.  It was the consensus of the Members to 
discuss the need for a lease analysis and its scope in Closed Session. 
 
Closing of the Meeting: 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Callins, seconded by Ms. Tucker to close the meeting for the purposes of: (i) 
engaging in privileged consultation with legal counsel; (ii) to discuss potentially valuable commercial 
plans, proposals or strategies that may be of competitive advantage in the operation of Phoebe Putney 
Memorial Hospital or its medical facilities, or (iii) to discuss confidential matters or information 
pertaining to peer review or provided by a peer review organization as defined in O.C.G.A.§31-7-131.  
 
Chair Ghiglieri polled each individual Authority Member present with respect to his or her vote on the 
motion and the vote of each of the Members is shown below, with no Member opposing: 
 
Fred Ghiglieri   Yes 
Joel Callins   Yes 
Dr. Kathy Hudson  Yes 
Dr. Michael Laslie  Yes 
Glenn Singfield, Sr.  Yes 
Dr. Tania Smith   Yes 
Nyota Tucker   Yes 
 
The motion having passed, the meeting closed. 
 
 
Open Session Reconvened: 
 
Following unanimous vote of all Members in attendance at the conclusion of the Closed Session, the 
meeting reopened. 
 
Additional Business: 
 
The importance of following FTC guidelines was mentioned by Chair Ghiglieri. 
 
Dr. Smith made a motion to develop an ad hoc committee with the goal of developing an RFP for an 
updated lease analysis with cost consideration.  Ms. Tucker seconded the motion.   
 
 
 
 



Chair Ghiglieri polled each individual Authority Member present with respect to his or her vote on the 
motion and the vote of each of the Members is shown below: 
 
Fred Ghiglieri   Yes 
Joel Callins   Yes 
Dr. Kathy Hudson  Yes 
Dr. Michael Laslie  No 
Glenn Singfield, Sr.  Yes 
Dr. Tania Smith   Yes 
Nyota Tucker   Yes 
 
The motion passed.  Chair Ghiglieri stated the next step would be to appoint Members to the Ad Hoc 
Committee.  Dr. Smith, Mr. Singfield, and Mr. Callins volunteered to be on the Committee with Dr. Smith 
as the Chair of the Committee.  The Committee will report back at the November meeting.  It was also 
noted that Mr. Coleman, Ms. Dawn Benson, and Mr. Church would attend the first committee meeting. 
 
Adjournment: 
 
There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 



AGENDA 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY-DOUGHERTY COUNTY, GEORGIA 

I. Open meeting and establish quorum 

(OPEN SESSION) 
Meeting of August 15, 2019 

(Willson Board Room) 

II. Consider Approval of Agenda (draft previously provided to Members) 

Ill. Consideration of Open Session Minutes of May 16, 2019 meeting (draft 
previously provided to Members) 

IV. Speaker Appearances 

V. Community Health Needs Assessment 

VI. Financial Reports 
a. Hospital Authority Financial Update 
b. Hospital Authority Budget Presentation for 2020 
c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presentation 

VII. Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital, Inc. CEO and Operational Reports 
a. No Harm Discussion 
b. HB321 Update 
c. Open Payments Website 

VIII. Training Ad Hoc Committee Summary Recommendation to Formulize 
Future Training 

IX. Lease Analysis Ad Hoc Committee Report 

X. Consideration of vote to close meeting for Executive Session 

XI. Additional Business 

XII. Adjournment 
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V. Community Health Needs Assessment 

.Phoebe 
Community Health Needs Assessment 

2020- 2022 Priorities 

August 15, 2019 

Community Benefits are programs or activities that provide treatment and/or promote health 
and healing as a response to identified community needs. They are not provided for 
marketing purposes and are guided by these four principles: 
I. I mpraves access to health care seiVices 
2. Enhances health of the community 
3. Advances medical or health knowledge 
4. Relieves or reduces the burden of government or other community efforts. 

115 

2015 

Estimated Community Benefit in Millions 
FY 2015 to FY 2018 

2016 2017 2018 

Data Source: PPMH Audited Financial Statements 

• Health Professionals 

Subsidized Health 

• cash/lnKind 

• CB Operations 

• Commun~y Health 

• Indigent/Char~ 

• Unreimbursed M edica id 
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V. Community Health Needs Assessment 

2020 Community Health Needs Assessment 

Timeline to Meet Requirements 

AUI-Sept 2018 
1. DetemUne 

GeO("'phk Area 
2. Con" der Priority 

Papu.latlons 
3. Identify data needs 
4. Form Internal Work 

Groups for PPMH, 
PSMC and PWMC 

S. Becfn shlkeholder 
rneettn1s and key 

leaden. 

Oct-Dec 2018 
1. Review Mad eva.te dtfferent reports 
2. Describe carnn..ttty Damopaphlts 
3. Select lndkaton 
4. lden11fy Relewnt S.condwy D.t. 
S. Collect Communtty Md public health input 

and feedback 
6. An.tyz. and Interpret the dllb 
7. lden1ffy Dfsparttlas 
8. Identify an4 understand causal factors 
9. ldendfy major communhy heahh needs 

Jan-May 2019 

5 months 

1. hdltt.te Communhy En1111mt1nt 
meettncs 

2. Dnennine who win belnvatv.d ln 

..nina: priortdes 
3. Establish crfterla for settlrc prkwhles 
• . ldentlfypriorilles 
S. v.lld.-te priortdes 
6 . Write the nsessment report 
7. Develop tables, p-aphs, aM ngps to -.. -• . DhMmblate results widely 

Source: Assessment & Addressing Commu nity Health Needs, Catholic Health Association, June 2013 

The 500 Cities project is a collaboration between CDC, the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, 
and the CDC Foundation. The purpose of the 500 Cities Project is to provide city- and census 
tract-level small area estimates for chronic disease risk factors, health outcomes, and clinical 

preventive service use for the largest 500 cities in the United States .... Among the 500 
largest cities Albany ranked 486. 

500 Cities: local data for better health 

~-
..... 

D 

June-July 2019 

1. Present to 
PPMH, 
PWMCend 
PSMCBoards 
In June. 

2. PPHS Board 
.,,,ova~ by 

7/31 . 
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V. Community Health Needs Assessment 

SocioNeeds Index created by HCI-Conduent shows high 

need correlated with poor health outcomes in zip codes in 

darker green. 

, ..... 

'""'' .... , . R.I ... .. 
""'· . Rank S 
)9 0~0 -

398~ 1 

191)1 
)1768 ·-

317? 1 

)178& 

l 107l 

317<41 ( 

Howlt Works 

All Communities can be 
described by various 
social and economic 
factors that are well 
known to be strong 
determinants of health 
outcomes. 
The SocioNeeds Index 
takes these factors (which 
range from poverty to 
education), and 
Generates and Index Value 
(from 1·100) for each zip 
code in the nation . Those 
with the highest values 
have the highest 
socioeconomic need 
which is correlated with 
preventable 
hospitalizations and 
premature death . 
Index values are assigned 
a rank of 1 to 5. 

PRIORilY 1: Improving Birth Outcomes and Reproductive Responsibility 

22 

20 

18 

16 

14 

12 

10 

8 

6 

4 

2 

0 

Since 1994 not much as changed in the percent of low birth Wf?ight infants 
born in Dougherty County. While state trend line ebbs up 'NOrd, the gop 
between the stotfl and county widens as the gop between block and white 
infants in Dougherty County. Almost 1 in 4 block infants ore born with low 
birth weight which is thrH times the white infant percentage. 

.. 
I 

\ I .... - ... \ ... ' " 
... I 

--- Geor&ia 

--- Dougherty 

- AA/Biack 

White 

·68% 

1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 
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V. Community Health Needs Assessment 

INFANT MORTALITY RATE: 1994 TO 2017 

25 --- Georgia -:-" - AA/Biack 

--PSA - White 
20 

15 

10 

5 

0 

1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 

Infant mortality rate 

2017 Wh~e AA/Biack All Others 

Number Rate Number Rate Number Rat e 
Infant mortality is the death of an infant before his or 
her fi rst birthday. The infant mortal ity rate is the 
number of infant deaths for every 1,000 live births. In 
addit ion to grving us key information about maternal 
and infant health, the infant mortality rate is an 
important marker of the overall health of a society. In 
2017, the infant mortal ity rate in the United States 
was 5.8 deaths per 1,000 live births. 

Georeia 

Dougherty 

Lee 

Mitchell 
Terrell 

Worth 

Coun!l TOT 

354 

3 

4.8 529 11.6 49 

9 9.4 0 

0.0 

11.4 11 8.3 

• L.us than 5 occwrnncaoR not colculotfti 

So urc e : www. cdc.gov/reproduclivehealhlmatemalinfanthealth so-. a.~o.ponm«m of~llbllc-HuJrJt. ~ II{HHitll IMil«nNr/or,lfltml"f 

Priority II: Preventing and Managing Diabetes 

5.10 

0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

Compared to State Average, all f ive counties in the Primary Service Area had higher diabetes prevalence rates. While all count ies 
had a higher age-adj usted death rate compared to the Georgia average, Dougherty and Worth rates were 2 to 3 t imes hie:her w ith 
Terrell 7 t imes hie: her than the State Average. In 2017, Blacks/AA are more than twice as likely to die from diabetes than whites. 

Prevalence of Diabe tes Among Adults Age 20 or olde r-2015 

15.S 
1!1 % Prevalence 15.3 

15.0 

14.5 

14.0 

13.S 

13.0 

u .s 
12.0 

1LS 

1LO 

10.5 

10.0 
Georgia Dougherty Lee Mitchell Te rrell Worth 

DotoSOWOI: C•nt•rr /fN Dlr.01• Comrol tmd ,rwwrtfion 

..;. 

Age Adjusted Death Rate due to Diabetes 2017 

- - GARate . Deaths 
Rate Per 100,000 

__.,_ County Rate 
Deaths 

150 

100 

so 

Dougherty , .. Mitchell Terrell Worth 

The heat map to the left show s all Phoebe-Albany 

Inpatient Discha rges from diabetes including Low er 
Extremity Amputations due t o d iabetes for fiscal Year 

2018. The Hotspot follow s the same pattern as Low 
Birth Weight Infants wi t h concentration in zip codes 

31701 and 31705. These are the same Zip Codes with 

the w orst SocioNeeds Index that correlates with low 
health outcomes. 

60 

so 

40 

30 

20 
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7 
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V. Community Health Needs Assessment 

Priority Ill: Cancer 

County: Oougherty 

11.0 
~ 

~--..,..,.. us Ccunlln 
~'""' ~~o~-..~c-_ .. _ r~ 

MNur-lpeMf.lOli·2C15 
llllinll .... by~~Htiiii'IY fA (--""'*"'~ 
lnlt-11.~101. 

T ..... 

Sourc•: National Cancer Institute 
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~.,. 
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Hf"202tT•~ 

1731 
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ttiti of-wlget111HPY 
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Source: Center for Disease Control & PrrNention 

A 
~.,. 

"'"'"" ns, 
= 

PnorV1kMI 
{114) 

79MILLION 
Americ•ns have HPV 

14 MILLION 
new QSes per vear 

CERVICAL CANCER by the numbers 

Dougherty County has one of the highest 
cervical cancer incidence rates compared to 
all other US counties. However. 90% of all 
cervical cancer caused by HPV could be 
wiped out if we follow the recommended 
vaccine treatment seen below. 

more than 90% of 
CERVICAL CANCERS 
are caused by HPV 

of HPV cases are naturally cleared 
by t ho body within 2 years 

Priority IV: Behavioral Health & Addictive Disease Advocacy 

llecui•••••J tl• fram lGCIII NMIII 
act: 43 0 mll.Uon adulti•IJ>«1•n.:t mentw l1ln.- m a SIV~ year 

Increase Funding forWellness and Respite Centers 
Increase Capacity for longer Term Treatment 
Expansion of Tele-health Services to Increase 
Access 
Increase Accountability Courts in Georgia to Divert 
Mentally-Ill Non-violent offenders to treatments 

tttit ........ -.._. __ 
ttttttttttttttttttttttttt 

A Need for more Child and Adolescent 
Psychiatrists 
BH/AD Recovery Capital once Discharged 
lack of Child/Adolescent Inpatient Services 
Expansion of Substance Abuse Counseling 

licensed Clinical Social Workers, Psychiatrists and 
Individual counselors 
Medication Assistance 
Loan Forgiveness to Attract qualified Staff to handle 
program growth 

,__.,.,ift25(10rro6otV ......... AI!wol .......... _._ • ._. 

tttttttttttttttttttt 
~daldwotllc......a~~b¥-N.ofl.._~.,_tt..dl4 

reatment mAmenca 

10 
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V. Community Health Needs Assessment 8/15/2019 

Summary 

I. Improving birth outcomes and reproductive responsibility. 

II. Preventing and managing diabetes. 

Ill. Cancer prevention and treatment. 

IV. Behavioral and addictive disease advocacy. 

11 

Next Steps 

• Communicate priorities to key stakeholders. 

• Reconvene Internal Work Team to begin implementation planning . 

• November PPMH Board Approval of Implementation Plan . 

12 
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Vl.a. Hospital Authority Financial Update 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY­
DOUGHERTY COUNTY, GEORGIA 

Financial Statement Update 
June-2019 YTD Financials 

Fiscal Year 2019 
August 15th Authority Meeting 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY-D OUGHER'.rY COUNTY, GEOR G I A 
BALANCE SHEET 
6 / 3 0 /2 0 19 

ASSETS 
C urren t Assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Assets limited as to u se - curre nt 
Patie n t accounts rece ivable, n e t o f a llo wance fo r 

d oubt ful accounts 
Supp lies, at lo wer o f cost ( fir s t in, fir s t o u t) o r m ark e t 
Oth e r c urre n t assets 

T otal curre n t asset s 

P r o p erty a nd E quip m e n t , n e t 

Oth e r Asset s : 
Goodwill 

Total oth e r asset s 

T otal Assets $ 

U n a udite d 
June 3 0, 2 0 1 9 

106,386 

106,38 6 

106 38 6 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.a. Hospital Authority Financial Update 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY-DOUGHERTY COUNTY, GEORGIA 
BALANCE SHEET 
6/30/2019 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
Current Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 
Accrued expenses 
Estimated third-party payor settlements 
Deferred revenu e 
S h ort-term oblogations 

Total curren t liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Net assets: 
Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

Total liabilities and net assets $ 

Unaudited 
June 30, 2019 

17-1 

174 

174 

106,212 

106,212 

106,386 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY-DOUGHERTY COUNTY, GEORGIA 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND 
C HANGES IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 
6/30/2 019 

OPERATING REVENUE: 
Net patient service revenue (net of provision for bad debt) 
Lease Consideration 

Total O_peratin.g Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Salaries and Wages 
Employee health and '\Vel fare 
Medical s upplies and oth er 
ProCessional services *** 
Purchased services ** 
Depreciation and amortization 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Gain/ (l....oss) 

NONOPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES): 
Gain in Long Term Lease 
Interest Ex_pense 

Total Nonoperating Income 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSE 

Unaudited 
June 30, 2019 

29,500 
29 500 

28,317 
266 

28,583 

917 

917 

***Professional Fees Include Le.Ral Fees~ Audi~ Fees and Consultant Fees 
** Purchased Services include Bank Account Fees 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.b. Hospital Authority Budget Presenta'tion 
for 2020 

Hospital Authority of Albany­
Dougherty County 

Fiscal year 2020 Budget 

Approval Needed 

HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY-DOUGHERTY COUNTY, GEORGIA 

Proposed Operting Budget 

Fiscal year Ending July 31,2020 

OPERATING REVENUE: 

Lease Consideration 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Purchase d services and other 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating income (Joss) 

BUDGET 
FY 2020 

40,000 

40,000 

40,000 

40,000 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

Phoebe 
FY2020 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET 

Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital 

Looking to the Future 

• The Shift to Value in Healthcare 

• Total Cost of Care 

• Industry Disruption 

8/15/2019 

• 25 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

The Value Equation 

VALUE --

{1) Composite of patient outcomes, 
safety, and experiences 

Q l•t {1} ua 1 y 

Payment {2} 

{2) Cost to all purchasers of 
purchasing care 

The Shift to Value in Healthcare 

Drivers of Change in Healthcare 

Economic pressures ranging from flat or declining payment 
rates to the need for investments in EHRs and healthcare IT 

Demands for better-coordinated and more cost-effective 
approaches to care delivery 

New health plan products formed around narrow or preferred 
networks (Where does Walmart send its employees ?) 

Movement toward value based payment models 

• 26 

Source· HF s Value Project Strategies for Physician Engagement and Alignment hfma.org/valuephysicians • 27 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

Finance Executives See Greatest Opportunities for Savings in 
Clinical Process Redesign 

C linical process/workflow 
redesign/greater use of clinic.! p.athw<~~ys 

and f!N tdence -bOHed medicine 

lrnprCHemenb in productivity man~ement 

Establis l-jng a high ·perfo rming nelworlc: 
of phys tcla ns to ensure best quality/low eost 

choice fOf" payers1md consumen 

Ce nt raliution of adminis trative/ 
operational funct ions (e .g .. shared 

physlc"noftiee fun ctions, shlred IT) 

New pa rtne rships/affilieiionlmerger 
to achieYe ec:onomies of sc.le 

Service n~lional izatton (e.g .. fewer 
heart surgMY programs) 

Ass.et nlllionalizaHo n (e.g.. fewer 
or smaller facilities) 

0 "'" 
• Ranked1 &2 

20" 

What have you identified as 
the greatest opportunity to 

achieve savings ove r the next 
three years? 

Trend towards Vertical Integration 

Ophthalmology -

De1matology -
Psychiatry 

Pediatrics 

Ear. nose, and throat 
Adult primary care 

Women's health 

Urology 

Rheumatology 

Ga stroenterology 

Orthopedic surgery 

Neurology 

Colorecta I surgery 

Primary care multispecialty 

Mixed multispecialty 

Surgical multispecialty 

General surgery 

Cardiology 

Pediatr ic multispecialty 

Medical multispecialty 

Oncology 

Percentages of practices that were 
independent in 2007 and had 

integrated with either a hospital or a 
health system by 2017 

I I I I I I I I I I 

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 

Hosptt.I-PhysidanConsotidlltlonAc:dli r1ted In The Past Decade In Card toklcv, Oncolocv, Hea lth Affai~2018 https://doi.or&/10.1377/ hlt.haff.2017.1520 

8/15/2019 

701< 

• 28 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 8/15/2019 

Disruption is everywhere ... 

• 30 

Disruption is coming to Healthcare too ... 

B 4 B 6 

aetna +--c... -- OPTUM 

¥CVSHeohh ~Ac.rorv DdvtlCl. HtafJt(Drr · 

EJ B 
I 
~ 

7 9 . 
1 

* o;ptyHoolth Kirdred r amazon r 
l 

~~~- Humane cr.~~6t. I - ! 
s ......... ' ll . nt_.,.. , ,.. • t 

' ! 

• 31 

4 



Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

POPULATION GROWTH 2015 TO 2030 

- Growth 

.. Minimal Growth 10,199,272 

Atlanta 

' 
Hub Counties Hub Counties 

' 
Rural Rural 

2015 2030 

• 2015 • 2015-2030 Growth 
$otJrCe Jobr.EQ 

Phoebe Market Demographics 

Phoebe's primary, secondary, and regional service 
areas' median household incomes were below the 
income levels of Georgia and the U.S. in 2018 

Similarly, the median household income growth rate of 
Phoebe's PSA and RSA trail the national rates; 
however .. 

Population by age cohort is projected to remain 
relatively similar from 2018to 2023 

2018 2023 
Total 

304,695 307,630 
Popul1tlon : 

Median Household Income (2018) 

so $10,000 $10,000 $30.000 $40,000 $50.000 $60.000 $70.000 

RSA--
- uSA -Georg~a 

Median Household Income Growth (2018- 2023) 

'""' ] 

, .... 
""" 

- uSA - Geoi'Qia 

Nolfl Pflmary SerVJC'& AIN, Secotldwy Setvce AIM, and Re1;}101'161 SerY.oce Ates are Bb1XIWI8ted 8S PSA, SSA, and RSA., 19SJ)6CtNely 

Phoebe's ffJ010119I serv~eeareBconssslsr:l the 22 surmundmQ COUnti&SIHOUnd t:JouQheny Counly, Georpt8 Phoebe Putney Health System Ratrng .A.Jeney PreserL'Ibon • 33 
Soumi ESRI 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 8/15/2019 

Payer Mix 

Gross Revenue 2019 Gross Revenue 2018 

• Medicare 0 Medicaid 

• B ue Cross Commercial • Blue Cross 0 Commercial 

• No payer source • No payer source 

• 34 

Operating Outlook 
.3% Increase 

PPMH ADMISSIONS 

25,000 

20,000 

15,000 

10,000 

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 PROJ FY2019 BUDGET 

FY2020 

• Main Campus • North Campus 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

80,000 

60,000 

40,000 

20,000 

uo,ooo 

105,000 

Operating Outlook 
.2% Increase 

PPMH ADJUSTED ADMISSIONS 

FY2017 FY2018 PROJ FY2019 BUDGET 

FY2020 

Operating Outlook 

108,791 

.3% Increase 

PPMH INPATIENT DAYS 
-------

FY2017 FY2018 

108,492 

PROJ 
FY2019 

• Main Campus • North Campus 

108,783 

BUDGET 
FY2020 

8/15/2019 

• 36 

• 37 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

PPMH 

PPMH 

Operating Outlook 
.05% Increase 

PPMH EQUIVALENT OUTPATIENT DAYS 

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 PROJ FY2019 BUDGET 
FY2020 

Admit-Patient Day Detail 

Admissions 

Admissions 

18,712 

FY2019 Projected 

Patient Days 

108,492 

FY2020 Budget 

Patient Days 

108,783 

5.82 

ALOS 

5.81 

8/15/2019 

• 38 

• 39 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

Operating Outlook 
PPMH Budgeted Statistics 

18,131 

2,820 

4.17 

18,651 

2,904 

3.87 

• • Based on May 2019 YTD Annualized 

2,931 

3.93 

Market Forces Driving Costs & Reducing 
Reimbursement 

• Increased financial pressure on retaining and recruiting a high quality 
workforce. 

• Nursing recruitment/retention and cost has been an ongoing challenge 
across Georgia and the country as nurses age and retire 

• Assistive personnel (CNA, techs) recruitment and retention 

• Drug Cost Increases 

• Lack of Medicaid Expansion in Georgia 
• Georgia is one of the states with highest uninsured % and lowest 

reimbursed Medicaid program. 
• Georgia has forgone Billions of Dollars in reimbursement since 

ACApassage 

• Commercial Payer reimbursement shifts to "less costly" settings 

Government Payment Reductions (Medicare, DSH, 340b) 

edicare population continued growth (Baby Boomers) 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

FY20 Budget- Strategic Initiatives 

• Budget includes an average 3% compensation increase Pool (merit & 
market adjustments) for workforce in 2nd quarter of FY20 

• Pursuit of Level 2 Trauma Designation 

• Expansion of Acute Care Ill Floor for full year 

• Simulation Lab 

• Movement of Recruiting In-House 

• International Nursing 

• Specialty Pharmacy 

Increasing residents to eventually attain a compliment of eight per year, i.e. 
an 8-8-8 model 

• 42 

FY20 Budget- Strategic Initiatives 

• Expansion of and growth of orthopedic service line, rheumatology, 
dermatology, plastics, cardiovascular, and general surgery (trauma) 

• Marketing I Stay-in-Market 365 I Develop New Web-Enabled Access 
Points for Our Patients 

• 43 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

Reimbursement Assumptions 

Medicare 
Medicare payer mix decreased in 2019 by . 7% decrease. Projecting Flat for 2020 budget. 

ACA impact would continue with additional negative impact in 2020 estimated to be 
-$2.2 million. 

PPMH Sole Community Hospital Designation $11M impact 

Medicaid 
Medicaid payer mix is projected to be level (Assuming no Expansion) for 2020. 

Indigent Care Trust Fund (ICTF) program receipts remain a key portion of our revenue. These 
receipts are based on our underinsured population from prior years (2020 will be based on 
2018). 

Commercial Insurance 
Assumption is a stable payer mix and current contract reimbursement rates for 2020 

Contin.ued focus on revenue cycle improvements in an attempt to battle the reimbursement 
reductions 

• 44 

PPHS- ACA & Sequester Reductions in 
Reimbursement (Cumulative) 

$40,000 
(in millions) 

$30,000 

$20,000 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

• 45 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 8/15/2019 

ICTF and UPL Funding 
(Indigent Care Trust Fund and Upper Payment Limit) 

IICTF I 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Budget 

PPMH 10,196,725 4,959,719 6,897,901 4,729,243 4,500,000 

A 

luPL I 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Budget 

PPMH 2,756,190 4,172,745 5,511,403 3,000,000 

Notes: B 

A PPMH underinsured shortfall (Medicaid & self-pay) decreasing and other 

larger hospitals in Georgia increases receiving more of the available funds, i.e. G 

B UPL funds not disbursed from the State as of this date. 

46 

GME Funding 

Actual Actual Annualized Budget 

2017 2018 2019 2020 

Revenue 

Medicare IME/GME reimbursement 2,384,641 2,388,009 2,159,127 2,160,000 

Medicaid GME reimbursement 680,048 614,101 588,443 588,443 

State funding 1,019,476 1,197,582 1,236,155 1,236,155 

Total revenues 4,084,165 4,199,692 3,983,725 3,984,598 

#of Residents 18 18 18 18 

• 47 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

Quality Based Payment 
Adjustments 

Actual Estimated Estimated 

2018 2019 2020 

Value based purchasing (389,515) (205,451) 

Readmission reductions (219,831) (107,323) (107,323) 

Hospital acquired conditions (631,600) (99,364) (99,364) 

Total payments reductions (1,240,946) (412,138) (206,687) 

PPMH Budget -Indigent & Charity 
Write-offs by County 

DOUGHERTY $ (29,400,000) 
Terrell, Lee, Worth, Mitchell Counties $ (15,000,000) 

Total Primary Service Area $ (56,000,000) 

• 49 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

Charge Increase Built Into FY20 Budget 

Key Model Constraints 
• No increase in Outpatient Price Sensitive Consumer Areas 
• No increase in charges already higher than peer hospitals 
• Lower Prices were out of market or Outpatient Price Sensitive 
• Adjust Prices in areas where below market data for peer hospitals 

Goals 
• Fund Merit and Market Adjustments pool for FY 2020 
• Partially fund Cost Increases from Drugs, Supplies and Services 

3.25% Overall Charge Increase 

3.67% will be Inpatient I 2.81% will be Outpatient 

FY 2020 Compensation Investments 
• FY2020 Annual Performance Based Merit 

- Annualized investment = $4,000,000 

FY2020 Market Adjustments 

- Unit Secretary 
- Pharmacy Technician 
- Facility Technician 
- Central Sterile Processing Technician 
- Behavioral Health Technician 
- Patient Access Specialist 
- Perfusionist 
- Switchboard Operator 
- Home Health Aide 
- OP Behavioral Health Tech I Driver 
- EC Technician 
- OR Scheduler 

• Annualized Investment = $650,000 (Impacting 409 Employees) 

• Combined Annualized Investment= $4,650,000 

• 50 

• 51 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 8/15/2019 

Operating Outlook 
.9% Increase 

FTEs 
3,1SO 

2,894 2,904 2,931 

2,750 

2,250 

1,750 

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 PROJ FY2019 BUDGET 

FY2020 

• Main Campus • North Campus 

• 52 

Operating Outlook 
FTE per Adjusted Occupied Bed (AOB) 

Annualized Budget 

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 

PPMH 4.17 3.87 3.93 

• 53 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 8/15/2019 

FTE Changes 

Area Position FTE 

PPMH 

Command Center Staff I Transporters 36.01 

Clinical Non-Nursin& Various Clinical Staff 31.68 

Nursina Floors Staffin& Various Clinical Staff 28.14 

Acute Care Ill Full Year Operations 21.64 

Emeraency Center Middle Track Implementation 16.80 

Non-Clinical Support Various Staff 7.50 

Family Tree Teachers I Aides 6.00 

Guest Relations Staffing In-House 5.94 

Orientation International Nursing Impact 5.19 

Residency Residents 2.00 

Sim Lab Staff 2. 00 

Trauma Program Staff 2.00 

Palliative Care Staff 2.00 

Specialty Pharmacy Staff 1.67 

54 

PPHS Benefit Trend 

(In Thousands) 

FY2019 BUDGET 
FY2017 FY2018 ANNUALIZED %Change FY2020 %Change 

edical 12.9% $ 42002 3.0% 

Life/Disability $ 820 $ 1,262 $ 1,179 -7.0% $ 1,252 5.8% 

Pension Contributions $ 4,641 $ 4,281 $ 7,438 42.4% $ 7,156 -3.9% 

Emp Perform Incentive $ 1,910 $ 1,004 $ 2,363 57.5% $ 1,600 ·47.7% 
Vacation/Other Benefits $ 4,181 $ 4,283 $ 5,776 25.8% $ 4,877 ·18.4% 

FICA $ 17,565 $ 18,073 $ 19,044 5.1% $ 21,057 9.6% 
TOTAL BENEFilS $ 59,838 $ 64,395 $ 76,528 15.9% $ 77,944 1.8% 

• 55 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

Medical and RX PMPM Costs vs. National Trend 

$1,000.00 
$876.70 

$900.00 $827.08 

$800.00 $706.11 
$764.19 

$700.00 
$557.14 

$602.91 
$652.46 

$600.00 

$500.00 

$400.00 

$300.00 

$200.00 

$100.00 

$0.00 
2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 
(Aug-Jul) (Aug-Jul) (Aug-Jul) (Aug-Jul) (Aug-Jul) (Aug-Jul) (Aug-June) 

- Medical PMPM - Phannacy PMPM _.,_ National Trend 

Findings: 

A PMPM Medical costs with the Stop Loss amount have stayed below the national trend since August 201 2. 

B Estimated savings from August 2012 through June 2019 when compared to the national trend: 

~Note: Sovlngs omount co/culotedusing current 10-monthperiod, not normal 11-month t imefrome 

2013-2014 
(Aug-Jul) 

2014-2015 
(Aug-Jul) 

2015-2016 
(Aug-Jul) 

2016-2017 
(Aug-Jul) 

2017-2018 
(Aug-Jul) 

2018-2019 
(Au -June)• 

Total Savings 

$7,554,054 $14,023,650 $9,686,534 $14,628,534 $18,050,054 $6,935,207 $70,878,033 

Phoebe Property Taxes- FY2020 
(Dougherty County) 

VPILOT (Voluntary Payment In Lieu ofTaxes) $523,736 (Phoebe North) 

Other Dougherty County Properties $427,568 

Total Dougherty County Property Taxes $951,303 

** This is based on prior year assessed taxes and projected out for FY 2020 

• 57 

8/15/2019 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

Budget Risks 

• Unplanned cuts in Reimbursement- seems to occur with 
governmental payers as well commercial payers each year 

• PPG Growth Projections in Key Areas Not Obtained 
• Orthopedics 
• Cardiology 
• Inpatient Rehab 

• Nursing shortage continues to worsen 
• Retention 
• Turnover 
• Contract staffing usage 

• Drug costs increase greater then planned 

• Health Insurance Cost Increases 

FY2020 PHOEBE PUTNEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BUDGET 

Actual Annualized Budget Variance 
2018 2019 2020 % 

Gross Patient Revenue $ 1,662,990 $ 1,918,001 $ 1,942,524 1.3% 

Other Operating Reven $ 20,791 $ 21,133 $ 19,390 -8.2% 

Deductions $ (1,153,001) $ (1,369,960) $ (1,391,943) 1.6% 

Net Revenue $ 530,780 $ 569,175 $ 569,971 0.1% 

O~erating Ex~enses $ (528,852) $ (557,672) $ (559,672) 0.4% 

!operating Income (Loss) $ 1,927 $ 11,503 $ 10,298 -1o.s%l 

Investment Income $ 1,072 $ (672) $ 19 -102.8% 

Net Income $ 2,999 $ 10,831 $ 10,317 -4.7% 

0.4% 2.0% 1.8% 

8/15/2019 

• 58 

• 59 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

Financial Ratios 
A 

Moody's Audited YTD 

Median FY 2018 FY 2019 

Profitability Ratios: 

Operating Margin 2.3% 1.3% 2. 1% 

Excess Margin 5.2% 6.0% 3.6% 

Liquidity Ratios : 

Days Cash on Hand 226.50 249.08 229.36 

Cash to Debt 169.60% 232.3sr. 251.69% 

Capital Ratios: 

Debt to Capital ization 32.90% 25.92% 24.91% 

Debt to Cash Flow 3.00 3.68 5.27 

Note: +=Ratios that should be above the Moody's median. 

-= Ratios that should be be low the Moody's median. 

.Phoebe 
FY2020 CAPITAL BUDGET 

Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital 

8/15/2019 

Budgeted 

FY2020 

1.75% + 
3.9% + 

245.98 + 
251.69% + 

24.91% 

4.29 

• 60 
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Vl.c. PPMH 2020 Budget Presenation 

PMH Capital Expenditure Budget FY 2020 

Capital Categories - PPMH 

Plant Operations 
General Medical & Other 
Operating Room & Surgical Services 
Information Systems & Telecommunications 
Women & Children Services 
Administration Services 
Food & Nutrition 
Pharmacy 
Family Tree 

Sub-Total Capital 

Contingency Funds 

Grand Total 

FY 2020 

17,321,397 
4,825,050 

2,382,878 
3,979,875 

859,408 

9,724,816 
57,000 

784,315 

103,996 

40,038,735 

1,000,000 

41,038,735 

PPMH Capital Expenditure Budget FY 2020 
Top 20 (Dollars) 

Project 

FY20 Strategy Plan 

General Construction, O.R. RENOVATIONS 

Sim Lab 

General Construction, Hybrid 0 . R. 

General Construction, HELIPAD ADDITION 

Other Administration, PPMH Administrative Contingency 

General Construction, Design Vascular Program 

Computer, Windows 10 workstation 

64 Slice CT 

General Construction, AB Tower & Critical Care Tower Exterior, Phase I 

General Construction, North Pharmacy Upgrades 

General Hardware, Microsoft 2016 Server licensing 

General Construction, PPMH Plant Ops Contingency 

General Renovation, PPG Initiatives 

Anesthesia Unit, Upgrade Anesthesia Machines 

Other Surgery, Ortho Power Equipment Upgrade 

Elevator, Phoebe North Central Elevator Upgrades 

Other Engineering/ Facilities, ICU Nurse Call System 

C-Ar 

Amount 

8 ,924,168 

3,000,000 

3,000,000 

1,500,000 

1,250,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

892,500 

850,000 

750,000 

600,000 

500,000 

500,000 

500,000 

496,500 

496,000 

480,700 

450,000 

450,000 

400,000 

8/15/2019 

• 62 

•63 
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I~ 
PPMH Capital Expenditure Budget FY 2020 

• • 
Capital Categories- PPMH FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 

Plant Operations 17,321,397 20,000,000 20,000,000 

General Medical & Other 4,825,050 8,000,000 8,000,000 
Operating Room & Surgical Services 2,382,878 3,500,000 3,500,000 

Information Systems & Telecommunications 3,979,875 5,000,000 5,000,000 

Women & Children Services 859,408 650,000 650,000 

Administration Services 9,724,816 2,550,000 2,550,000 

Food & Nutrition 57,000 - -
~ ~armacy 784,315 500,000 500,000 

f l!._milyTree 103,996 50,000 50,000 

Sub-Total Capital 40,038,735 40,250,000 40,250,000 

Contingency Funds 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,001 

Grand Total 41,038,735 41,250,000 41,250,001 

• This ~on ~s not include outcome from FY19-20 Strategy working ongoing • 64 

• 65 
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VII. Joe Austin 's Operational Report 

Men's Health Fair 

Mended Hearts Partnership 

• Phoebe Putney Memorial 
Hospital named 2019 
National Hospital of the 
Year 

• A.R. Voss, Assistant 
Regional Director, Southern 
Region for Mended Hearts 
Inc., & Phoebe Volunteer 
named Mended Heart of 
the Year 

~ Mended Hearts" 

8/15/2019 
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VII. Joe Austin's Operational Report 

a better way 
to quality stroke care 

For the 41h year, Phoebe 
Putney Memorial 
Hospital received the 
Gold Plus Quality 
Achievement Award and 
for the 2"d second year, 
the Target : Stroke Honor 
Roll Elite Award. 

Both Phoebe Worth & 
Phoebe Sumter Medical 
Center recently earned 
state certification as a 
Remote Treatment Stroke 
Center 

Phoebe 

TRAUMA 

8/15/2019 
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VII. Joe Austin's Operational Report 8/15/2019 

LEVEL II TRAUMA CENTER UPDATE 

LEVEL II TRAUMA CENTER DESIGNATION PROCESS 

0 First Trauma Surgeon begins work this month 

0 Program Development Consultant has been engaged 

0 Interviews are on-going for Trauma Manager 

0 Helipad to be installed in October 2019 

3 



VII. Joe Austin's Operational Report 

Buena Vista Clinic Opening 

The new Buena Vista Clinic opened 
July 151h. With new physicians and a 
wider range of services, we'll be 
able to offer patients even more 
expert care closer to home. 

Primary Care: 
Daniel Singleton. MD 
Sarah Cross, FNP·C 

Cardiology: 
Ngoc Nguyen. MD 
Lori Perry. NP 

Orthopaedics: 
Ryan Breland , MD 

Ribbon Cutting August 14 at 4 p.m. 
1009 GA HWY 41 N, Buena Vista, Georgia --.. 

Buena Vista Clinic 

8/15/2019 
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VII. Joe Austin's Operational Report 

Buena Vista Clinic 

Wellness Watch is Back! 
Phoebe Wellness Watch are PSAs that provide health and well ness tips. The new 
Well ness Watch will beg in airing on WALB this week. 

news & announcements 
phoebewellnesswatch.com 

ARComem 
Wellness Watch - Heart Attack Treatment .;: '"'"'• 

Heut Attac:k Treatment 

andhi!art&VMCuiM l!llpelts «er-.xty to off~ )'(lU quick and (~.Hitty c.&IV that coukl savQ.your ile.leivn more 

• 11 
What can you do to prev•nt a heart attaek? R•member 3 Es . 

8/15/2019 
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VII. Joe Austin's Operational Report 

Back to School! 
Our Network of Trust school nurses recently did a video 
to provide some important information for parents as 
students prepare to return to the classroom. The video 
was shared with the Dougherty County School System. 

Tips included medication forms & when to keep your 
child home. 

•12 

Nurse Recruitment Retreat s;2 
I ( }@ 

·~ 
On Friday, August 2, our 
nursing and HR leaders 
gathered for a nursing 
recruitment retreat aimed at 
he I ping us further strengthen 
our vibrant nursing staff. 

•13 

8/15/2019 
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Hip Replacement-Anterior Approach 
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VII. Joe Austin's Operational Report 8/15/2019 

Primary Care 

Watchman 

8 



Vll.a. No Harm Discussion 

.Phoebe 
Hospital Authority Meeting 

Steven E. Kitchen, MD, Chief Medical Officer 

August 15, 2019 

8/15/2019 
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Vl l.a. No Harm Discussion 

High Reliability Organizations 

An organization that Is Involved In a 
complex and high risk environment that 
delivers exceptionally safe and 
consistently high quality service/care 
overtime. 

"The signature of an HRO is not that it is error-free. but 
that errors d on' t disable it.'' 

8/15/2019 

• 3 
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Vll.a . No Harm Discussion 8/15/2019 

Tipping Point in Aviation 

• 5 

Tipping Point in Nuclear Power 

3 



Vll.a. No Harm Discussion 

Tipping Point in Healthcare 

To Err is Human 
Institute of Medicine, 1999 

Up to 98,000 deaths 

annually due to 

medical errors. 

gth lead ing cause of 

death in U.S. 

Tipping Point In Healthcare 

Blt4J2018;353:1213il dol: 10.1 13&tHrlli2138 (Publ..n.d 3 ... ~ 2018) P~ t 0115 

ANALYSIS 

Medical error-the third leading cause of death i n the 
us 
Medical errot" is not Included on death certificates o r in rankings o f cause o f death. M artin Makary 
and M ic hael D a n iel ass ess its con tribution to m ortality and call for better report ing 

M a rtin A Makary professor. M icha e l Danie l research fe llo w 

'The annull.l li~t of llle most common callSC• of doeut.h in che 
Untied Star.r~;.cumpiled by the Ccn&erstu.- Ouo.ca.w Cm>t~ and 
f>n:,cntkon (CDC}. i n formll po.~blic awar~nrlls and national 
..,....._,.A'" .............. ,;..... .. JOcl\y .. , ... ·n..-u .... ;,. .. ~_..,.,...,.,.; "&rt.-... rn 
~rtifkwes filled out b y physidaa s.. funenol direc:ton:. medical 
examiners, and conJnenr; . Howevn-. a major limii.Oltioa of the. 
de.oh .:cn;r..,._tc ;,. rhal h n:: l ic" on ... ~3il!'"".8 .-.n l n tc,....,..ti(ln,.. 
C~ofi.;111tion of Disease (lCD) <Xde to the cause af tSoeath. ' As 
• r.e!<ult. c...,;cs of death not PliiX'"iat~ wi th an !CD code. Rn:h 

=r~~~:.~~.!~ .. ~~~.~~~~~~~~~ 

How b i g Is the problem? 
The nkl!U: commonly cited enin.are of ann....al ~th!l from 
med.cal «ror in the US-a I Y'J9 I ""'Litu f~ ot Me4tclne{l0M ) 
repor~'-i• limu~d and. ouotdatn:l. The report c:kKnhes an 
incidenc.r of 44 000-98 000 deaths a nnuallv ~ Thia conclu~ion 
"'Wil not bw;ed on primal)" ~b ooeodu<cted by the en a t.i1ute 
but on the 1984 Harvard MWic<ll Practicc Study and tho: 1992 
UtahandCoi......SC.Study.• • &.,t..,. ... rly.,. 1993.1-<o ....... a~~f 
investiptor in the 198<1 H arvard litudy, pubh ~n.ed a n article 

8/15/2019 

• 8 
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Vll.a . No Harm Discussion 

Becoming a HRO-a Moral Imperative? 

Why do we have safety problems? 
• Increased complexity, few standards 
• Rapid rate of technological change 
• Information overload, relying on memory 
• Multiple, competing regulations 
• A culture of autonomy in medicine 
• Poor communication , unreliable handoffs 

Walker, Ed MD "The ThreeFacesofQuality" AAPL Fan, 2017 

Evolution of Innovations in Patient 
Safety 

3 waves of Innovation In Patient Safety 
Technical and proceda.al improv8fl'Mint:a have made aurpry aafer, but fub.Jt"liil innovation wiU focus 
on reliably Ot"'p-nfzlng the tNOrtc of patient care. 

PATII!NT 
HORTALITV 
RATES 

• Improved aurgk::al 
techniques 

• NoYel medical th~es 
• More focu819d training 

tt:andardlzin& proc:edu,.. 
• lmplomenting process 

checkUs·u 
• Meuuring and reporting 

process compliance 
• Quality M"WWasuroment 

and feedback 

INNOVATION OVI!R nNE 

Hl!Jh ...u..bllty Ofllanlzl"s 
• Attention to frontline 

pracdcas and behaviors 
• LAackwshlp support fo< 

reapondin& to and le•rnln& 
from errors 

• culturM .tlift tDWard teamwork 
and caN c:oordlr>adon 

8/15/2019 

• 9 

• 10 
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Vll.a. No Harm Discussion 

Five Principles of High Reliability 
Organizations 

• Preoccupation with Failure-constant wariness of 
what could go wrong proactively avoiding it 

• Sensitivity to Operations-paying attention at "the 
sharp end", maintaining situational awareness 

• Reluctance to Simplify-deliberately questioning 
assumptions-not depending on 1 observer for a 
"single source of failure" 

• Commitment to Resilience-learning from mistakes 
and bouncing back 

• Deference to Expertise-allowing decision making 
by person(s) with most related knowledge/expertise 
regardless of rank/hierarchy 

HRO Transformation 

• HRO's become highly reliable by changing 
their processes-human errors are not 
preventable because humans are not 
infallible-HRO's anticipate errors and correct 
them before they result in harm 

• Singular goal-zero harm-achieve through 
cultural transformation rather than technical 
improvement tools 

• Safety as a core value 

8/15/2019 
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Vll.a. No Harm Discussion 

Healthcare Performance Improvement 
(HPI) 

• Subsidiary of Press Ganey 
• Have led comprehensive safety culture 

transformations in over 1,300 hospitals-in GA 
Wellstar, Piedmont, Northeast Georgia 

• Positions safety as a core value and leverage 
point for realizing improvements in safety, 
quality, patient experience, and physician/staff 
engagement 

• Results-reduction in Serious Safety Events, 
decreased professional liability exposure/claims 

Healthcare Performance Improvement 
(HPI) 

• Approach-use time tested methods and practices of 
HRO's in nuclear power, aviation, and manufacturing 

• Rather than focusing on traditional process 
improvement as a means to better outcomes, HRO's 
place a concurrent focus on and integration of 
process design and human behavior 
accountability. While process improvement 
focuses on detecting and correcting system errors, 
behavior accountability focuses on the prevention of 
the human error that leads to events of harm or 
untoward outcomes 

8/15/2019 

• 13 

• 14 
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Vll.a . No Harm Discussion 

Healthcare Performance Improvement 
(HPI) 

• Engagement-S phases from Initiation 
through sustainability, including an in depth 
Diagnostic Assessment 

• Thirty (30) Month Engagement-Initiation, 
Diagnostic Assessment and Implementation 
Planning-5 months. Implementation and 
Sustainability-25 months 

• Entire workforce, including physicians 
receive training 

Keys to Success 

• Commitment of CEO 

• Commitment of the Medical Staff 

• Commitment of Board and Sr. 
Leadership 

It will be a continual journey, not a project 

8/15/2019 

• 16 
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' ' 
Vll.b. HB321 Update 

Phoebe 

House Bill321 

House Bill 321 

• October 1, 2019, each hospital in the state shall post a link in a 
prominent location on the main page of its website to the most 
recent version of the following documents: 

• Document Disclosure on Website 

• Audited Financial Statements- most recent completed year --Hospitals, 
Affiliates, Parent corporation 

• Gross Pt. Rev, allowances, charity care and net patient revenue­
notes 

• Break out of the hospital's and each subsid iary's numbers 

• 990's including Schedule H or if not required to file 990 a form from DCH 

• GA DCH annual Hospital questionnaire 

• Community Benefit Report 

• The DSH ( Disproportionate share hospital Survey) 
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• Listing of all Property holdings of the hospital (Locations, Size, Parcel 
10, Purchase Price, Current Use, Improvements 

• Listing of any ownership or interest in any JV, Partnership, Subsidiary 
holding company or captive insurance company+ domicile and value of 
any such ownership or interest 

• Listing of any bonded indebtedness, outstanding loans, and bond 
defaults, forbearance, and bond disclosure sites of the hospital 

• A report that identifies by purpose, the ending fund balances of the net 
assets of the hospital and affiliate most recent FY. Perm Restricted , 
temp and board restricted and unrestricted -- Hospitals interest in 
foundation deducted 

• Copy of all going concern statements regarding the hospital 

• Legal Chart of corporate structure 

• Report listing salaries and benefits for ten highest paid ad min positions 
in the hospital. 

House Bill 321 

• DNV accreditation evidence 

• Policies (Charity care, excluded medical assistance recipients and debt 
collection practices) 

• Update all above every July 1st 

• Rural Hospital Tax Credit 

• 3 year average patient margin, as a percent of expenses .. Calculated by 
the DCH 

• Unspecified donations go to hospital rank in most need first 

• 70 

' 
8/15/2019 

2 



Vll.b. HB321 Update 8/15/2019 

3 




